FORM NO. 13	P.S.C MO NO. 18	Original Sheet No.	Adoption Notice

Missouri-American Water Company	For	Fenton, Missouri
Name of Issuing Corporation	_	Community, Town or City

SEWER TARIFF ADOPTION NOTICE

Missouri-American Water Company hereby adopts, ratifies, and makes its own, in every respect as if the same had been originally filed by it, all tariffs, schedules, rules, concurrences, schedule agreements, divisions, authorities or other instruments whatsoever filed with the Public Service Commission, State of Missouri, by Meramec Sewer Co., currently on file with and approved by the Commission. By this Notice Missouri-American Water Company adopts and ratifies all supplements or amendments to any of the above tariffs, etc., which Meramec Sewer Co. has heretofore filed with said Commission. Missouri-American Water Company adopts Meramec Sewer Co.'s P.S.C. Tariff No. 1, in its entirety, as Missouri-American Water Company P.S.C. Tariff No.18.

* Indicates new rate or text

+ Indicates change

DATE OF ISSUE: March 6, 2013 DATE EFFECTIVE: April 5, 2013

ISSUED BY: Frank Kartmann, President

727 Craig Road, St. Louis, MO 63141